
Final Version: 12/04/15 

         
 
 

   STAFF REPORT   
     
     
 
Report To:  Board of Supervisors     Meeting Date:  05/21/2018 
 
Staff Contact:  Jason Link, Chief Financial Officer (jlink@carson.org) 
 
Agenda Title:  PUBLIC HEARING:  For Possible Action: To approve the Carson City Final Budget for fiscal year 
2019. (Jason Link, jlink@carson.org) 
 
Staff Summary:  Carson City is required by NRS 354.598 to hold a public hearing on the tentative budget, at 
which time interested persons must be given an opportunity to be heard. At the public hearing, the Board of 
Supervisors shall indicate changes, if any, to be made in the tentative budget and shall adopt a final budget by 
the favorable votes of a majority of all members of the Board of Supervisors.      
 
Agenda Action:  Formal Action/Motion   Time Requested:  5 minutes 
 
 

Proposed Motion  
I move to approve the Carson City Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2019. 
 
Board’s Strategic Goal 
 Efficient Government 
 
Previous Action   
-February 15, 2018 - Finance gave a presentation to the Board of Supervisors on assumptions for fiscal year 
2019. The Board of Superviors approved a motion directing staff to prepare the fiscal year 2019 budget with the 
same ad valorem tax rate as fiscal year 2018.  
-April 2, 2018, Departments held a budget open house, inviting all citizens and requesting comments on the 
proposed tentative budget for fiscal year 2019. 
-April 19, 2018, Finance gave a presentation to the Board of Supervisors on the fiscal year 2019 tentative 
budget, supplemental requests, and capital improvement program to the Board of Supervisors requesting 
possible direction. The Board of Supervisors approved motions for the fiscal year 2019 tentative budget, 
supplemental requests and five year capital improvement program, directing staff to return with with the final 
budget for fiscal year 2019 will all approved changes.  
 
Background/Issues & Analysis   
At the public hearing, the Board of Supervisors shall indicate changes, if any, to be made in the tentative budget 
and shall adopt a final budget by the favorable votes of a majority of all members of the Board of Supervisors.   
 
The final budget, as presented, was determined by modifying the tentative budget as follows:  
(1) Supplemental Requests approved by the Board of Supervisors on 04/19/2018 were added. 
(2) Board Designated amounts in the Capital Projects Fund were split according to the Capital Improvement 
Program approved by the Board of Supervisors on 04/19/2018. 
(3) Reorganization of the Community Development Planning Department approved by the Board of Supervisors 
on 05/03/2018. 



Staff Report Page 2 
 

(4) The addition of the Business Development Fund budget approved by the Board of Supervisors on 
05/03/2018.    
 
Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation   
NRS 354.598 
 
Financial Information 
Is there a fiscal impact?     Yes       No 

If yes, account name/number:  See FY 2019 Final Budget Document 

Is it currently budgeted?     Yes       No 

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:        

Alternatives   
Amend the final budget. 
 
 

 

 

 

Board Action Taken: 
Motion: ______________________________ 1) _________________ Aye/Nay 
                   2) _________________ ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
___________________________ 
     (Vote Recorded By) 
 

 

 





Tentative Final Supplemental Final
FY 2019 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2019

Revenue:
Charges for services 
     Click to Gov Fees 10,000$                       5,000$                          15,000$                       
Ambulance Transfer In -                                   1,940,000                  1,940,000                  

TOTAL SOURCES 87,311,125               -                                   5,000                             1,940,000                  89,256,125               

Expenditures:
General Government 17,173,374               642,998                       17,816,372               
Judicial 5,172,132                  212,140                       5,384,272                  
Public Safety 33,282,199               -                                   301,553                       33,583,752               
Public Works 2,367,145                  23,761                          2,390,906                  
Sanitation - Landfill 2,135,733                  87,019                          2,222,752                  
Health 2,523,921                  46,165                          2,570,086                  
Culture & Recreation 6,030,289                  -                                   199,581                       6,229,870                  

Other Uses:
Contingency 1,944,083                  -                                   (1,408,217)                 535,866                       
Transfers Out:
Capital Projects 5,276,808                  (100,000)                     1,940,000                  7,116,808                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 81,270,388               -                                   5,000                             1,940,000                  83,215,388               

Ending Fund Balance: 6,040,737$               -$                                -$                                -$                                6,040,737$               

Tentative Final Supplemental Final
FY 2019 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2019

Beginning Fund Balance 5,000$                          100,000$                    105,000$                    
Transfers in - General Fund 5,276,808                  (100,000)                     1,940,000                  7,116,808                  

TOTAL SOURCES 5,978,045                  -                                   1,940,000                  7,918,045                  

Expenditures:
Services & Supplies -                                   289,100                       289,100                       
Capital Outlay:
    General Government 4,706,156                  (1,067,368)                 1,940,000                  5,578,788                  
     Public Safety -                                   291,689                       291,689                       
     Culture & Recreation -                                   486,579                       486,579                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,978,045$               -$                                -$                                1,940,000$               7,918,045$               

Tentative Final Supplemental Final
FY 2019 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2019

Beginning Fund Balance: 11,410$                       11,410$                       

TOTAL SOURCES 43,035                          -                                   -                                   -                                   43,035                          

Expenditures:
Police-Parking Enforcement
Salaries 27,288                          (13,788)                        13,500                          
Benefits 7,505                             (7,084)                           421                                 
Services and Supplies 7,350                             538                                 -                                   7,888                             

-                                   
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 42,143                          -                                   (20,334)                        -                                   21,809                          

Ending Fund Balance: 892$                              -$                                20,334$                       -$                                21,226$                       

RECONCILIATION OF CHANGES FROM TENTATIVE TO FINAL FY 19 BUDGET

General Fund

Capital Projects Fund

Traffic/Transportation Fund

Jason Link     Monday, May 14, 2018 at 12:37:29 PM Pacific Daylight Time



Tentative Final Supplemental Final
FY 2019 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2019

Beginning Fund Balance: 396,560$                    396,560$                    

TOTAL SOURCES 4,862,006                  -                                   -                                   -                                   4,862,006                  

Expenditures:
Highways & Streets
Salaries 106,310                       35,929                          142,239                       
Benefits 149,103                       13,380                          162,483                       

-                                   
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,155,893                  -                                   49,309                          -                                   3,205,202                  

Ending Fund Balance: 103,429$                    -$                                (49,309)$                     -$                                54,120$                       

Tentative Final Supplemental Final
FY 2019 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2019

Beginning Fund Balance: 294,674$                    294,674$                    

TOTAL SOURCES 3,221,571                  -                                   -                                   -                                   3,221,571                  

Expenditures:
Open Space:
Salaries 362,842                       2,091                             364,933                       
Benefits 134,675                       (131)                                134,544                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,294,960                  -                                   1,960                             -                                   2,296,920                  

Ending Fund Balance: 154,487$                    -$                                (1,960)$                        -$                                152,527$                    

Tentative Final Supplemental Final
FY 2019 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2019

Beginning Fund Balance: 355,566$                    355,566$                    

TOTAL SOURCES 5,225,191                  -                                   -                                   -                                   5,225,191                  

Expenditures:
Highways & Streets
     Salaries 1,497,856                  16,791                          1,514,647                  
     Benefits 673,628                       3,970                             677,598                       
     Services & Supplies 2,547,246                  21,516                          2,568,762                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,124,730                  -                                   42,277                          -                                   5,167,007                  

Ending Fund Balance: 100,461$                    -$                                (42,277)$                     -$                                58,184$                       

Quality of Life

Street Maintenance Fund

Regional Transportation Fund

Jason Link     Monday, May 14, 2018 at 12:37:29 PM Pacific Daylight Time



Tentative Final Supplemental Final
FY 2019 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2019

Beginning Fund Balance: -$                                167,837$                    -$                                -$                                167,837$                    
Leases 50,000                          50,000                          
Gifts/Donations 200,000                       200,000                       
Miscellaneous 12,000                          12,000                          

-                                   
TOTAL SOURCES -                                   429,837                       -                                   -                                   429,837                       

Expenditures:
Economic Opportunity
     Salaries -                                   93,500                          93,500                          
     Benefits -                                   35,260                          35,260                          
     Services & Supplies -                                   133,240                       133,240                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                                   262,000                       -                                   -                                   262,000                       

Ending Fund Balance: -$                                167,837$                    -$                                -$                                167,837$                    

Tentative Final Supplemental Final
FY 2019 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2019

Beginning Fund Balance: 106,962$                    106,962$                    
Federal Grant Revenue 1,311,900                  447,480                       1,759,380                  

TOTAL SOURCES 1,979,495                  447,480                       -                                   -                                   2,426,975                  

Expenditures:
Transit System
     Capital Outlay 350,000                       447,480                       797,480                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,811,853                  447,480                       -                                   -                                   2,259,333                  

Ending Fund Balance: 167,642$                    -$                                -$                                -$                                167,642$                    

Tentative Final Supplemental Final
FY 2019 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2019

Operating Expenses:
Salaries & Wages 146,893$                    6,415$                          153,308$                    
Employee Benefits 88,423                          3,052                             91,475                          

Non Operating Expenses:
Interest Expense 330,201                       (21,891)                        308,310                       

Change in Net Position 332,552                       21,891                          (9,467)                           344,976                       

Cash Flow:
Cash Payment for personnel costs (217,716)                     (9,467)                           (227,183)                     

Operating Activities -                                   (9,467)                           -                                   

Cash Flow from Capital and Related
Financing Activities:
Bond Principal Payments (552,474)                     42,272                          (510,202)                     
Bond Interest Expense Paid (330,201)                     21,891                          (308,310)                     

-                                   
Financing Activities: 64,163                          -                                   -                                   

Cash and Cash Equivalents at 6/30/19 634,945$                    64,163$                       (9,467)$                        689,641$                    

Business Development Fund

Carson City Transit

Stormwater Drainage Fund

Jason Link     Monday, May 14, 2018 at 12:37:29 PM Pacific Daylight Time



Tentative Final Supplemental Final
FY 2019 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2019

Operating Expenses:
Salaries & Wages 1,819,900$               46,535$                       1,866,435$               
Employee Benefits 918,137                       17,363                          935,500                       
Services and Supplies 4,667,425                  13,717                          4,681,142                  

Change in Net Position 2,931,636                  (77,615)                        2,854,021                  

Cash Flow:
Cash Payment for personnel costs (2,599,571)                 (63,898)                        (2,663,469)                 
Cash Payment for services and supplies (4,667,425)                 (13,717)                        (4,681,142)                 

Operating Activities 7,798,632                  -                                   (77,615)                        -                                   7,721,017                  

Cash and Cash Equivalents at 6/30/19 4,419,247$               -$                                (77,615)$                     4,341,632$               

Tentative Final Supplemental Final
FY 2019 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2019

Operating Expenses:
Salaries & Wages 1,750,673$               85,952$                       1,836,625$               
Employee Benefits 1,001,020                  37,751                          1,038,771                  
Services and Supplies 5,131,368                  14,792                          5,146,160                  

Change in Net Position 2,915,288                  (138,495)                     2,776,793                  

Cash Flow:
Cash Payment for personnel costs (2,552,427)                 (123,703)                     (2,676,130)                 
Cash Payment for services and supplies (5,131,368)                 (14,792)                        (5,146,160)                 

Operating Activities 8,075,897                  -                                   (138,495)                     -                                   7,937,402                  

Cash and Cash Equivalents at 6/30/19 3,550,883$               -$                                (138,495)$                  3,412,388$               

Tentative Final Supplemental Final
FY 2019 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2019

Operating Expenses:
Services and Supplies 964,292$                    2,959$                          10,000$                       977,251$                    

Non Operating Expenses:
Transfer to General Fund -                                   (1,940,000)                 (1,940,000)                 

Change in Net Position 363,498                       (2,959)                           (10,000)                        (1,940,000)                 (1,589,461)                 

Cash Flow:
Cash Payment for services and supplies (964,292)                     (2,959)                           (10,000)                        (977,251)                     

Operating Activities (873,413)                     (2,959)                           (10,000)                        (886,372)                     

Cash Flow from Capital and NonCapital
Financing Activities:
Transfer to General Fund -                                   -                                   (1,940,000)                 (1,940,000)                 
Acquisition of capital assets -                                   (60,000)                        (60,000)                        

-                                   
Financing Activities: 152,760                       -                                   -                                   (2,000,000)                 (1,847,240)                 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at 6/30/19 3,194,838$               (2,959)$                        (10,000)$                     (2,000,000)$              1,181,879$               

Water Fund

Sewer Fund

Ambulance

Jason Link     Monday, May 14, 2018 at 12:37:29 PM Pacific Daylight Time



Tentative Final Supplemental Final
FY 2019 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2019

Operating Expenses:
Salaries 58,671$                       (7,668)$                        51,003$                       
Benefits 42,937                          (1,847)                           41,090                          

-                                   
Change in Net Position (33,638)                        9,515                             (24,123)                        

Cash Flow:
Cash Payment for personnel costs (84,725)                        9,515                             (75,210)                        

Operating Activities (14,855)                        -                                   9,515                             (5,340)                           

Cash and Cash Equivalents at 6/30/19 195,898$                    -$                                9,515$                          205,413$                    

Tentative Final Supplemental Final
FY 2019 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2019

Operating Revenues:
Administrative Fees 2,285,774$               236,413$                    2,522,187$               

Operating Expenses:
Salaries 581,511                       15,737                          597,248                       
Benefits 274,198                       8,572                             282,770                       
Services and Supplies 1,151,809                  236,413                       1,388,222                  

-                                   
Change in Net Position 142,965                       (24,309)                        -                                   118,656                       

Cash Flow:
Cash Received from other funds 2,285,774                  236,413                       2,522,187                  
Cash Payment for personnel costs (825,315)                     (24,308)                        (849,623)                     
Cash Payment for services and supplies (1,151,809)                 (236,414)                     (1,388,223)                 

Operating Activities 308,650                       -                                   (24,309)                        284,341                       

Cash and Cash Equivalents at 6/30/19 711,516$                    -$                                (24,309)$                     687,207$                    

Fleet Management

Building Permits

Jason Link     Monday, May 14, 2018 at 12:37:29 PM Pacific Daylight Time



Department Account Description Amount
 

Approve
d by BOS 

Clerk 101-0213 Rental Fees on Permanent City Records 1,000$                   Yes
Membership & Publications 250                        Yes
Office Supplies - New Clerk-Recorder 1,000                     Yes

101-0216 Ballot Layout - previously paid by State
     - Cost pushed down to counties 3,000                     Yes

Department Totals 5,250                     

Treasurer 101-0300 Click-2-Gov CC Convenience Fee 5,000                     Yes
Click-2-Gov CC Convenience Fee Revenue (5,000)                    Yes

Department Totals -                         

Assessor 101-0400 Assessor Staff - Data Conversion 11,087                   Yes
Personal Property Auditor Fees 5,000                     Yes

Department Totals 16,087                   

District Attorny 101-0500 1 New FTE - Deputy District Attorney 157,636                Yes
Hourly Seasonal 23,200                   Yes
Outside Attorney (25,000)                 Yes
Other Operating Supplies 26,800                   Yes

Department Totals 182,636                

City Manager 101-0600 REU Charges - Radio Fees Increase from Fleet 270                        Yes
Department Totals 270                        

Information Technology 101-0710 DevNet - Annual. Software Maintenance 119,277                Yes
Pioneer Technology - Annual Software Maintenance 14,250                   Yes
Microsoft Office 365 - Annual Software Maintenance 130,000                Yes
Other Annual Software Maintenance 15,000                   Yes
Digital Media Coordinator Reclassification 3,346                     Yes

210-0000 Printer / Copier Replacements 56,395                   Yes
Department Totals 338,268                

Planning 101-1425 25% of FTE - Compliance Officer 13,788                   Yes
Reduce Hourly Employee Budget (13,788)                 Yes
REU Charges - Radio Fees Increase from Fleet 540                        Yes

240-3024 25% of FTE - Compliance Officer (13,788)                 Yes
REU Charges - Radio Fees Increase from Fleet 540                        Yes

Department Totals (12,708)                 

Sheriff 101-2005 Autopsies 20,000                   Yes

101-2012 Training 10,000                   Yes
Vehicle Repairs 10,000                   Yes
REU Charges - Radio Fees Increase from Fleet 82,109                   Yes

101-2014 Domestic Supplies 5,000                     Yes
Department Totals 127,109                

Fire 101-2512 Equipment Repairs & Maintenance 8,000                     Yes
Training for SWAT Team Members 12,000                   Yes
REU Charges - Radio Fees Increase from Fleet 48,617                   Yes

FY 2018-19 Supplemental Requests Recommended by IFC for Funding

Jason Link     Wednesday, May 9, 2018 at 1:38:12 PM Pacific Daylight Time



Department Account Description Amount
 

Approve
d by BOS 

FY 2018-19 Supplemental Requests Recommended by IFC for Funding

101-2515 Training for New Fire & Building Codes 6,816                     Yes
Membership & Publications for New Fire & Building Codes 4,977                     Yes
REU Charges - Radio Fees Increase from Fleet 2,971                     Yes

501-2525 GEMT Cost Allocation Plan Audit 10,000                   Yes
GEMT Revenue (10,000)                 Yes

Department Totals 83,381                   

Courts 101-4300 NV Rural Case Management 3,750                     Yes
Weapon Replacement 800                        Yes
Education Incentive 500                        Yes

101-4700 Hourly Position - Courts 15,120                   Yes
Education Incentive 500                        Yes
Weapon Replacement 2,400                     Yes
NRS Mandated Services 189,070                Yes

Department Totals 212,140                

Juvenile Prob / Det 101-4505 Operating Supplies 1,500                     Yes
Education Incentive POST (Courts request) 2,400                     Yes
Body Armor (Courts Request) 900                        Yes
Weapon Replacement (Courts Request) 800                        Yes
REU Charges - Radio Fees Increase from Fleet 8,913                     Yes

101-4506 1 New FTE - Youth Advisor Position 73,118                   Yes
Department Totals 87,631                   

Alternative Sentencing 101-4705 Hourly Staff - DAS 18,922                   Yes
REU Charges - Radio Fees Increase from Fleet 7,022                     Yes

Department Totals 25,944                   

Parks & Recreation 101-5005 Reallocation of Park Staff (57,339)                 Yes

101-5012 1 New FTE - Parks Maintenance Worker 53,165                   Yes
Park Ranger Program 7,500                     Yes
Park Maintenance & Ranger Uniforms 6,000                     Yes
Overtime (2,000)                    Yes
Reallocation of Park Staff 65,915                   Yes
REU Charges - Radio Fees Increase from Fleet 18,367                   Yes

101-5054 Hourly/Seasonal Positions 8,327                     Yes
Recreation Staff Uniforms 600                        Yes

101-5055 Hourly/Seasonal Positions 11,744                   Yes
Recreation Staff Uniforms 4,000                     Yes

101-5056 0.50 New FTE - Part-Time Clerical 15,030                   Yes

101-5057 Hourly/Seasonal Positions 25,514                   Yes
ActiveNet - Annual Software Maintenance 6,000                     Yes
When to Work and Time Clock - Annual Software Maintenance 2,000                     Yes
Recreation Staff Uniforms 2,300                     Yes

101-5060 Hourly/Seasonal Positions 6,407                     Yes
Recreation Staff Uniforms 1,700                     Yes

254-5047 Reallocation of Park Staff 1,539                     Yes

530-5037 Reallocation of Park Staff 5,469                     Yes

Jason Link     Wednesday, May 9, 2018 at 1:38:12 PM Pacific Daylight Time



Department Account Description Amount
 

Approve
d by BOS 

FY 2018-19 Supplemental Requests Recommended by IFC for Funding

530-5067 Reallocation of Park Staff (15,584)                 Yes
Department Totals 166,654                

Library 101-6200 Hourly Positions 15,000                   Yes
Public Access Computer Replacement Program 5,000                     Yes
Books & Periodicals 5,450                     Yes

Department Totals 25,450                   

Health 101-6800 REU Charges - Radio Fees Increase from Fleet 4,322                     Yes

101-6853 Disease Prevention & Control Mgr Position Reallocation 41,861                   Yes
Department Totals 46,183                   

Public Works 101-0715 1 New FTE - GIS Specialist 67,330                   No
ArcGIS - Annual Software Maintenance Increase 10,000                   Yes
Operating Supplies 1,000                     Yes

101-3012 0.10 New FTE - Deputy Director 18,381                   Yes
Reallocation of Public Works Staff 24,013                   Yes
REU Charges - Radio Fees Increase from Fleet 5,402                     Yes

101-5034 Maintenance Staff 10,947                   Yes
Building Repairs and Maintenance 14,964                   Yes
Vehicle Fuel/Oil 4,000                     Yes
Small Tools 281                        Yes
Telephone 3,100                     Yes
REU Charges - Radio Fees Increase from Fleet 2,971                     Yes

101-6804 0.10 New FTE - Deputy Director 18,381                   Yes
Reallocaiton of Public Works Staff 45,831                   Yes
REU Charges - Radio Fees Increase from Fleet 5,132                     Yes
Transfer to Landfill Reserve (69,344)                 Yes

250-3035 Reallocation of Public Works Staff 55,484                   Yes
Street Staff Promotions 23,442                   Yes
Planner Promotion 9,873                     No

256-3038 0.10 New FTE - Deputy Director 18,381                   Yes
Reallocaiton of Public Works Staff (24,190)                 Yes
REU Charges - Radio Fees Increase from Fleet 21,608                   Yes

505-3702 Promotion Operations Manager 7,833                     Yes
Reallocation of Public Works Staff 1,634                     Yes

510-3201 REU Charges - Radio Fees Increase from Fleet 8,643                     Yes

510-3202 0.50 New FTE - Deputy Director 91,905                   Yes
Demotion of Construction Manager (39,462)                 Yes
Reallocation of Public Works Staff (11,253)                 Yes
Sewer Staff Promotions 30,847                   Yes
REU Charges - Radio Fees Increase from Fleet 5,132                     Yes

520-3502 0.10 New FTE - Deputy Director 18,382                   Yes
1 New FTE - Water Manager 155,105                Yes
Reallocation of Public Works Staff (77,043)                 Yes
Water Staff Promotions 13,035                   Yes
REU Charges - Radio Fees Increase from Fleet 14,855                   Yes

Jason Link     Wednesday, May 9, 2018 at 1:38:12 PM Pacific Daylight Time



Department Account Description Amount
 

Approve
d by BOS 

FY 2018-19 Supplemental Requests Recommended by IFC for Funding

560-3025 0.10 New FTE - Deputy Director 18,382                   Yes
Reallocation of Public Works Staff 5,926                     Yes
Radio Replacements 236,414                Yes
Radio Replacements Revenue (236,414)               Yes

Department Totals 510,908                

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL REQUESTS 1,815,203$           
NOTE - THESE ARE NOT IN ANY PRIORITY ORDER

Jason Link     Wednesday, May 9, 2018 at 1:38:12 PM Pacific Daylight Time



FY 2019 - FY 2023 CAPITAL REQUESTS 

Department Description Fund
FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

Assessor Bronzed Aluminum Storefront System 210 5,200                          5,200                        -                            -                                -                             -                                
 Department Total 5,200$                        5,200$                      -$                          -$                          -$                       -$                          

Treasurer Glass Storefront System 210 7,100                          7,100                        -                            -                                -                             -                                
Cameras 210 12,818                        12,818                      -                            -                                -                             -                                

 Department Total 19,918$                      19,918$                    -$                          -$                          -$                       -$                          

Senior Center Furniture for Rentals & Activities 210 1,956                          1,956                        -                            -                                -                             -                                
Dining Room Chairs 210 13,491                        13,491                      -                            -                                -                             -                                
Dining Room Tables 210 10,410                        10,410                      -                            -                                -                             -                                

Department Total 25,857$                      25,857$                    -$                              -$                              -$                           -$                              

Alternative Lab Freezer / Refrigerator 210 3,925                          3,925                        -                            -                                -                             -                                
     Sentencing Body Cameras (DAS 46% Courts 54%) 210 13,987                        13,987                      7,830                        7,830                        7,830                     7,830                        

 Department Total 17,912$                      17,912$                    7,830$                      7,830$                      7,830$                   7,830$                      

Facilities Asphalt Repair / Replacement Program - Senior Center / Edmonds 210 458,500                      308,000                    800,060                    282,975                    145,312                 155,250                    
     Maintenance Exterior / Interior Painting Program 210 48,213                        -                            83,369                      46,000                      56,000                   46,000                      

Generator Replacement Program - Fire Stations 210 91,659                        -                            91,659                      91,659                      -                             -                                
Roof Replacement / Restoration Program 210 319,000                      219,000                    305,000                    334,000                    470,000                 318,000                    
Carpet / Flooring Replacement Program 210 62,040                        -                            127,040                    50,000                      50,000                   50,000                      
HVAC Replacement Program 210 200,000                      -                            380,000                    110,000                    200,000                 110,000                    
Elevator Upgrade 210 65,000                        -                            145,000                    80,000                      80,000                   80,000                      
Fire Sprinkler System Repairs 210 -                              -                            20,000                      35,000                      25,000                   15,000                      
Window Reseal - Public Safety Complex 210 45,950                        45,950                      -                            -                                -                             -                                
Card Lock System Upgrade 210 25,885                        -                            25,885                      -                                -                             -                                
Equipment Replacement 210 14,850                        14,850                      14,999                      14,999                      14,999                   14,999                      
Break/Fix Budget 210 342,115                    -                            -                                -                             -                                

 Department Total 1,331,097$                 929,915$                  1,993,012$               1,044,633$               1,041,311$            789,249$                  

Fire Fire Station Alerting System 210 50,056                        50,056                      36,156                      -                                -                             -                                
Fire Prevention Vehicle Replacement / Addition 2 Vehicles 210 90,000                        -                            90,000                      -                                -                             -                                
Fireview Software 210 12,500                        12,500                      -                            -                            -                         -                            
Ladder Truck 210 1,300,000                   1,300,000                 -                            -                                -                             -                                
FD Pumper Truck E151 210 620,000                      640,000                    -                            -                                -                             -                                
Asphalt Maintenance 210 31,000                        -                            31,000                      -                                -                             -                                
Fleet - Vehicle Replacement Program 501 60,000                        60,000                      205,000                    435,000                    290,000                 295,000                    

 Department Total 2,163,556$                 2,062,556$               362,156$                  435,000$                  290,000$               295,000$                  

Juvenile Blinds for Detention Classroom 210 2,189                          2,189                        -                                -                                -                             -                                
Landscaping for Recreation Yard 210 483,694                      240,000                    243,694                    -                                -                             -                                

Department Total 485,883$                    242,189$                  243,694$                  -$                              -$                           -$                              

Courts Fire Alarm / Public Intercom System 210 54,655                        54,655                      -                                -                                -                             -                                
Department Total 54,655$                      54,655$                    -$                              -$                              -$                           -$                              

Health Remodel of Upstairs 900 E. Long Street 210 -                              -                            -                            49,500                      471,166                 289,666                    
Remodel Front Lobby 210 27,500                        -                            27,500                      -                                -                             -                                

Department Total 27,500$                      -$                              27,500$                    49,500$                    471,166$               289,666$                  

Original Request            
FY 2019

Capital Improvement Program

Jason Link     Wednesday, May 9, 2018 at 11:52:48 AM Pacific Daylight Time



FY 2019 - FY 2023 CAPITAL REQUESTS 

Department Description Fund
FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

Original Request            
FY 2019

Capital Improvement Program

Information Vehicle New 210 40,000                        -                            40,000                      -                            -                         -                            
     Technology Telephone Replacement Program 210 100,000                      -                            136,000                    36,000                      36,000                   36,000                      

Internet Upgrades 210 115,000                      -                            230,000                    115,000                    115,000                 115,000                    
ADS Software Replacement - Year 2 210 300,000                      300,000                    60,000                      63,000                      66,150                   69,500                      
AS400 Hardware - Year 2 210 100,000                      100,000                    100,000                    -                            -                         -                            
ERP Software Replacement - Year 2 210 1,800,000                   1,184,400                 815,600                    210,000                    220,500                 231,525                    
Infrastructure & Security Enhancements 210 150,000                      -                            150,000                    150,000                    150,000                 -                            
Mesh Network Replacement 210 215,000                      -                            215,000                    -                            -                         -                            
Sierra Room Technology Refresh 210 150,000                      110,000                    150,000                    -                            -                         -                            
SQL Server Upgrade 210 18,500                        18,500                      -                            -                            -                         -                            
Telestaff Upgrade 210 25,000                        25,000                      -                            -                            -                         -                            

 Department Total 3,013,500$                 1,737,900$               1,896,600$               574,000$                  587,650$               452,025$                  

Public Works -
    Landfill Fleet - Heavy Equipment Replacement Program 210 690,000                      690,000                    850,000                    1,075,000                 1,350,000              1,015,000                 

Fleet - Vehicle Replacement Program 210 75,000                        75,000                      65,000                      -                            -                         45,000                      
Design Build: Transfer station 210 50,000                        -                                50,000                      50,000                      350,000                 -                            
Design Build: Scales relocation and replacement 210 320,000                      -                                320,000                    450,000                    -                             -                            
Design Build: Retention Pond for 100 year flood 210 -                                  -                                50,000                      50,000                      50,000                   50,000                      
Design Build: Maintenance Shop/Office-Breakroom-HHW Facility 210 -                                  -                                -                                -                                50,000                   300,000                    
Design Build: Landfill Closure Costs 210 92,400                        39,267                      144,308                    139,792                    171,944                 211,491                    

Department Total 1,227,400$                 804,267$                  1,479,308$               1,764,792$               1,971,944$            1,621,491$               

Library Self Checkout Stations 210 36,800                        -                                36,800                      -                                -                             -                                
Remote 24 Hour Library Branch 210 -                                  -                                -                            -                                175,000                 -                                
Building Roof Repair 210 -                                  -                                -                            225,000                    30,000                   -                                
Extend HVAC 210 8,009                          8,009                        -                            -                                -                             -                                
Automatic Materials Handler 210 -                                  -                                -                            109,650                    -                             -                                

Department Total 44,809$                      8,009$                      36,800$                    334,650$                  205,000$               -$                              

Jason Link     Wednesday, May 9, 2018 at 11:52:48 AM Pacific Daylight Time



FY 2019 - FY 2023 CAPITAL REQUESTS 

Department Description Fund
FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

Original Request            
FY 2019

Capital Improvement Program

Parks & Recreation / Playground Replacement Program 210 300,000                      300,000                    300,000                    300,000                    300,000                 300,000                    
Quality of Life / Parks Equipment Storage Building - Corporate Yard 210 78,570                        78,570                      -                                -                                -                             -                                

Locker Room Improvements at Aquatic Facility 210 100,000                      100,000                    100,000                    100,000                    100,000                 100,000                    
Maintenance Shop Building - Mills Park 210 89,509                        -                                89,509                      -                                -                             -                                
Restroom Facility at Ross Gold Park Demolition and Replacement 210 135,541                      -                                135,541                    -                                -                             -                                
Toro 325 Grounds master Mower replacement 210 24,672                        -                                47,672                      23,000                      23,000                   23,000                      
Power Hand Tool replacement 210 5,827                          -                            5,827                        -                            -                         -                            
Computers for Maintenance Operation Staff 210 3,000                          3,000                        3,000                        3,000                        3,000                     -                            
Ipads for Youth Programs 210 3,800                          3,800                        -                            -                            -                         -                            
Safety Capping for Fencing on Sports Fields 210 8,160                          8,160                        3,000                        3,000                        3,000                     3,000                        
Irrigation System Upgrade at Lone Mountain Cemetery 210 125,025                      -                            125,025                    -                            -                         -                            
Pavilion at Ross Gold Park Demolition and Replacement 210 150,000                      -                            150,000                    -                            -                         -                            
Prison Hill access and drainage improvements at Koontz Lane 210 50,000                        -                            50,000                      
Park Trail Maintenance Program C-254/210 250,000                      -                            250,000                    144,000                    144,000                 144,000                    
Sports Courts in Parks Facilities resurfacing program C-254/210 50,000                        -                            50,000                      50,000                      50,000                   50,000                      
Land Acquisitions C-254 -                              512,250                    -                            -                            -                         -                            
Bridges at Mills Parks replacement C-254 17,996                        17,996                      8,998                        -                         -                            
Backstops at Sport Complexes replacement C-254 30,000                        30,000                      30,000                      30,000                   7,525                        
Scoreboards at Sports Complexes replace C-254 20,000                        20,000                      20,000                      20,000                   10,000                      
Pool Replaster C-254 350,000                      350,000                    50,000                      30,000                      100,000                 -                            
Locker Room Improvements at Aquatic Facility C-254 100,000                      100,000                    -                            -                            -                         -                            
Seats, Floors and Walls at Bob Bokdrick Theater C-254 218,148                      -                            218,148                    -                            -                         -                            
Community Center Tables C-254 7,000                          -                                7,000                        7,000                        -                             -                                
Signage Update for Master Plan Implementation M-254 30,000                        -                            30,000                      30,000                      30,000                   30,000                      
Kubota Utility Work Cart M-254 12,641                        -                                12,641                      13,000                      -                             13,000                      
Irrigation Upgrades M-254 50,000                        -                            50,000                      -                            -                         -                            
Solid TineTurf Aerification Machine M-254 2,000                          -                            2,000                        -                            -                         -                            
Vibratory Plate Compactor M-254 2,203                          -                            2,203                        -                            -                         -                            
Toro 580D Mower replacement M-254 94,436                        -                            94,436                      95,000                      -                         -                            
Turf De-Thatcher Machine M-254 1,451                          -                            1,451                        -                            -                         -                            Walk Behind Mower Fleet replacement M-254 5,308                          -                            5,308                        -                            -                         -                            Storage Containers for Governors Filed and Centennial Park M-254 10,000                        -                            10,000                      -                            -                         -                            Undesignated M-254 -                              17,959                      -                            -                            -                         -                            

Department Total 2,325,287$                 1,473,739$               1,860,757$               856,998$                  803,000$               680,525$                  

Sheriff Body Armor for Patrol Officers 210 14,940                        14,940                      -                                -                                -                             -                                
Sheriff Evidence Server Replacement 210 10,000                        10,000                      -                            -                            -                         -                            
MDT Upgrades (vehicle mounted cradlepoint modem/router) 210 11,622                        -                                -                                -                                -                             -                                
Washing Machine for Inmate Clothing 210 8,083                          8,083                        -                                -                                -                             -                                
K-9 Unit 210 14,575                        -                                -                                -                                -                             -                                
Night Vision Goggles 210 5,249                          5,249                        -                                -                                -                             -                                
Attorney Client Video Conferencing 210 7,000                          7,000                        -                                -                                -                             -                                
Carpet - Jail Fingerprint and Medical Counseling Rooms 210 1,948                          -                                -                                -                                -                             -                                
TruNarc Analyzer 210 24,050                        24,050                      -                                -                                -                             -                                
Officer Personal Protective Equipment 210 28,193                        28,193                      -                                -                                -                             -                                

Department Total 125,660$                    97,515$                    -$                          -$                          -$                       -$                          

Jason Link     Wednesday, May 9, 2018 at 11:52:48 AM Pacific Daylight Time



FY 2019 - FY 2023 CAPITAL REQUESTS 

Department Description Fund
FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

Original Request            
FY 2019

Capital Improvement Program

Fleet Services Vehicle Lifts 560 8,500                          8,500                        -                            -                            -                         -                            
Design Build: Tire Shop Replacement 210 100,000                      -                            100,000                    100,000                    -                         -                            

Vehicle Replacement Alternative Sentencing 210 110,000                      55,000                      110,000                    55,000                      -                         -                            
Program Assessor 210 -                              -                            30,000                      -                            -                         -                            

Community Development/Planning 210 -                              -                            -                            -                            -                         -                            
District Attorney 210 30,000                        -                            30,000                      30,000                      -                         -                            
Fire 210 720,000                      -                            1,400,000                 770,000                    795,000                 710,000                    
Health Department 210 70,000                        30,000                      70,000                      35,000                      -                         -                            
Information Technology 210 40,000                        -                            40,000                      -                            -                         -                            
Juvenile Probation 210 60,000                        30,000                      120,000                    35,000                      35,000                   -                            
Library 210 28,000                        -                            28,000                      -                            -                         -                            
Parks Department 210 592,000                      175,000                    822,000                    470,000                    335,000                 135,000                    
Building Maintenance 210 135,000                      90,000                      135,000                    90,000                      125,000                 110,000                    
Purchasing 210 30,000                        -                            30,000                      -                            -                         -                            
Recreation Department 210 -                              -                            -                            35,000                      35,000                   -                            
Sheriff Department 210 727,000                      461,000                    757,000                    499,000                    546,000                 565,000                    
Parking Enforcement 240 -                              -                            30,000                      -                            -                             -                                
Cemetery 210 180,000                      180,000                    -                                65,000                      -                         -                                
Ambulance 501 60,000                        -                            265,000                    435,000                    290,000                 295,000                    
Fleet 560 30,000                        -                            60,000                      45,000                      85,000                   170,000                    

Radio Program Radio System Improvements 210 700,000                      200,000                    1,500,000                 500,000                    300,000                 300,000                    

Department Total 3,620,500$                 1,229,500$               5,527,000$               3,164,000$               2,546,000$            2,285,000$               

Transit Fleet - Vehicle Replacement Program 225 325,000                      325,000                    325,000                    270,000                    325,000                 -                                
Facility Upgrade 225 15,000                        15,000                      -                                -                                -                             -                                
Furniture & Fixtures (Bus Stops) 225 10,000                        10,000                      -                                30,000                      -                             -                                

Transit Total 350,000$                    350,000$                  325,000$                  300,000$                  325,000$               -$                          

Regional Pavement Preservation Program - Arterial and collector streets 250 1,680,000                   1,504,480                 1,764,000                 1,852,200                 1,944,810              2,042,051                 
     Transportation Pavement Preservation Program - STBG Arterial and Collector Streets 250 470,850                      495,632                    391,971                    -                                -                             -                                

Safety Improvement Program 250 100,000                      100,000                    100,000                    100,000                    100,000                 100,000                    
College and Research Signal - Maverick 250 50,000                        50,000                      50,000                      50,000                      50,000                   -                                
FLAP Sierra Vista Lane Local Share 250 -                                  -                                -                                -                                -                             -                                
Undesignated Projects 250 -                                  -                                -                                -                                -                             -                                

RTC Total 2,300,850$                 2,150,112$               2,305,971$               2,002,200$               2,094,810$            2,142,051$               

Streets Maintenance Fleet - Vehicle Replacement Program 256 401,000                      306,000                    425,000                    535,000                    440,000                 600,000                    
Signals 256 200,000                      100,000                    225,000                    225,000                    250,000                 250,000                    

Streets Total 601,000$                    406,000$                  650,000$                  760,000$                  690,000$               850,000$                  

Residential Undesignated 350 -                                  27,000                      -                                -                                -                             -                                
     Construction

Residential Constrution Total -$                            27,000$                    -$                          -$                          -$                       -$                          

Infrastructure Tax Downtown Streetscape (Curry Street) 257 653,139                      653,139                    2,187,000                 -                                -                             -                                
Carson St - North (580 Freeway to Williams) 257 -                                  -                                -                                -                                -                             2,335,000                 
Carson St - South Central (E. Fifth St. - Fairview) 257 -                                  -                                -                                1,623,000                 -                             -                                
Carson St. - South (Fairview - Appion) 257 -                                  -                                -                                1,040,000                 -                             -                                
William St. (Carson St. - Freeway) 257 -                                  -                                -                                -                                -                             -                                
US 50 East - (Freeway - Fairview) 257 -                                  -                                -                                -                                -                             445,000                    
Community Center - Planning/Scope 257 -                                  -                                -                                25,000                      -                             -                                
Community Center - Design/Construction 257 -                                  -                                -                                -                                -                             -                                
Undesignated 257 -                                  28,704                      -                                -                                -                             -                                

Infrastructure Tax Total 653,139$                    681,843$                  2,187,000$               2,688,000$               -$                       2,780,000$               

General Government Total 18,393,723$               12,324,087$             18,902,628$             13,981,603$             11,033,711$          12,192,837$             

Jason Link     Wednesday, May 9, 2018 at 11:52:48 AM Pacific Daylight Time



FY 2019 - FY 2023 CAPITAL REQUESTS 

Department Description Fund
FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

Original Request            
FY 2019

Capital Improvement Program

Stormwater Fleet - Vehicle Replacement Program 505 -                                  -                                280,000                    615,000                    -                             -                                
System Maintenance Program 505 -                                  -                                250,000                    250,000                    250,000                 250,000                    
Nye / N Carson St Channel Berms 505 -                                  -                                -                                85,000                      -                             -                                
Flood Emergency Equipment 505 -                                  -                                -                                300,000                    200,000                 -                                
Anderson Ranch Access and Drainage Improvements 505 -                                  -                                -                                100,000                    -                             -                                
Lower Kings Canyon Channel Restoration 505 -                                  -                                -                                -                                300,000                 100,000                    
Lower Goni Wash Water Quality Improvements 505 -                                  -                                -                                -                                -                             115,000                    
South Carson St SD Improvements (Stewart to Rhodes) 505 -                                  -                                -                                -                                100,000                 450,000                    
Golf Course A & B Drainage Basins and System 505 -                                  -                                -                                2,500,000                 -                             -                                

Stormwater Total -$                            -$                          530,000$                  3,850,000$               850,000$               915,000$                  

Water Fleet - Vehicle Replacement Program 520 83,000                        83,000                      610,000                    610,000                    220,000                 380,000                    
Equipment Replacement Program 520 400,000                      400,000                    400,000                    400,000                    400,000                 400,000                    
Well Rehabilitation Program 520 750,000                      750,000                    600,000                    600,000                    2,000,000              2,000,000                 
Water Line Replacement/Rehabilitation Program 520 830,000                      230,000                    541,200                    801,600                    300,000                 300,000                    
Tank Maintenance Program 520 -                                  -                                -                                -                                450,000                 450,000                    
Emergency Generator Program 520 150,000                      100,000                    -                                -                                200,000                 -                                
Pumps / Motors Program 520 -                                  50,000                      150,000                    150,000                    150,000                 150,000                    
Communications-Fiber-SCADA 520 30,000                        30,000                      30,000                      30,000                      75,000                   75,000                      
Facilities Improvements 520 50,000                        80,000                      100,000                    100,000                    175,000                 175,000                    
HMGP Emergency Generator - City Match 520 269,000                      269,000                    -                                -                                -                             -                                
Fuel Facility 520 -                                  -                                -                                -                                -                             60,000                      
Nye Lane 520 250,000                    -                                -                                -                             -                                
Quill Treatment Plant Rehabilitation 520 150,000                      150,000                    -                                -                                250,000                 250,000                    
Pressure Reducing Stations (per 2015 MP) 520 -                                  -                                100,000                    -                                -                             -                                
Anderson Water Service 520 40,000                        40,000                      -                                -                                -                             -                                
E/W Transmission Main - Phillips to Ormbsy 520 3,500,000                   1,050,000                 2,100,000                 -                                -                             -                                
E/W Transmission Main - Ormbsy to Quill 520 3,900,000                   -                                3,900,000                 -                                -                             -                                
Local 1 Booster 520 -                                  -                                -                                151,000                    604,000                 -                                

Water Total 10,152,000$               3,482,000$               8,531,200$               2,842,600$               4,824,000$            4,240,000$               

Sewer Fleet - Vehicle Replacement Program - Sewer Maintenance 510 60,000                        60,000                      140,000                    375,000                    80,000                   65,000                      
Equipment Replacement-Sewer Maintenance 510 100,000                      100,000                    100,000                    -                                300,000                 -                                
Facility/Building Rehabilitation-Sewer Maintenance 510 75,000                        75,000                      75,000                      75,000                      75,000                   -                                
Groundwater Protection-Sewer Maintenance 510 50,000                        50,000                      50,000                      50,000                      50,000                   -                                
Collection - Sewer Line & Manhole Replace/Rehab/Slip lining 510 2,525,000                   2,525,000                 2,525,000                 2,050,000                 50,000                   2,000,000                 
Fleet - Vehicle Replacement Program - Wastewater 510 63,000                        63,000                      -                                -                                55,000                   -                                
Equipment Replacement - Wastewater 510 200,000                      200,000                    200,000                    200,000                    200,000                 -                                
Facility/Building Rehabilitation-Wastewater 510 150,000                      150,000                    150,000                    100,000                    100,000                 -                                
Collection - Lift Station Reconstruction 510 450,000                      450,000                    550,000                    300,000                    900,000                 500,000                    
Reuse - Brunswick Canyon Reservoir Inlet/Outlet 510 -                                  -                                450,000                    -                                -                             -                                
Reuse - Brunswick Reservoir System Improvements 510 250,000                      250,000                    -                                -                                -                             -                                
Reuse - EVGC Rehabilitation 510 135,000                    150,000                    150,000                    150,000                 150,000                    
Reuse - Pipe Corrosion Protection 510 -                                  -                                -                                700,000                    1,000,000              -                                
Reuse - Pipe Joint Coupling Rehabilitation 510 -                                  -                                50,000                      50,000                      50,000                   -                                
Reuse - System Pipeline Air Release Rehabilitation 510 -                                  -                                50,000                      100,000                    100,000                 -                                
Communications-Fiber-SCADA 510 40,000                        40,000                      40,000                      40,000                      40,000                   -                                
Treatment - WRRF Capital Improvements 510 3,240,000                   3,240,000                 -                                -                                -                             -                                

Sewer Total 7,203,000$                 7,338,000$               4,530,000$               4,190,000$               3,150,000$            2,715,000$               

Enterprise Fund Total 17,355,000$               10,820,000$             13,591,200$             10,882,600$             8,824,000$            7,870,000$               

Grand Total 35,748,723$               23,144,087$             32,493,828$             24,864,203$             19,857,711$          20,062,837$             

Jason Link     Wednesday, May 9, 2018 at 11:52:48 AM Pacific Daylight Time


























































































































































































